

No. 13-628

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

MENACHEM BINYAMIN ZIVOTOFSKY,
by his parents and guardians, ARI Z. and
NAOMI SIEGMAN ZIVOTOFSKY,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN KERRY, SECRETARY OF STATE,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For
The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF JEWISH LAWYERS
AND JURISTS (R.A.) AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER AND REVERSAL**

SARAH B. BISER
Counsel of Record
McCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP
245 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10167
(212) 609-6859
sbiser@mccarter.com

ROBERT N. KRAVITZ
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
(212) 373-3000
rkravitz@paulweiss.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The International Association of
Jewish Lawyers and Jurists (R.A.)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE D.C. CIRCUIT IMPROPERLY DEFERRED TO THE STATE DEPARTMENT'S VIEW THAT THERE IS A CONFLICT BETWEEN SECTION 214(d) AND THE EXECUTIVE'S "RECOGNITION POWER"	3
II. PROPERLY VIEWED, THERE IS NO CONFLICT WITH EXECUTIVE AUTHORITY...	6
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>American Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	10
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	5
<i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1927).....	6
<i>Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	6
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	4, 6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803).....	3
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	5, 6
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	5
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	6, 11
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012).....	4
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Sec'y of State</i> , 725 F.3d 197 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zivotofsky v. Sec'y of State</i> , 571 F.3d 1227 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	3

STATUTES

Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Year 2003.....	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES AND SOURCES	
141 CONG. REC. S15476 (daily ed. Oct. 23, 1995)	11
141 CONG. REC. S15533 (daily ed. Oct. 24, 1995)	12
148 CONG. REC. H6470 (daily ed. Sept. 23, 2002)	10
148 CONG. REC. S9401-9404 (daily ed. Sept. 26, 2002)	10
AMERICAN FOREIGN POLICY: BASIC DOCUMENTS	
1977-1980 (1983)	8
Bill Summary & Status, 107th Congress (2001-2002), H.R. 1646, All Congressional Actions, September 26, 2002, http://thomas.loc.gov/cgi-bin/bdquery/z?d107:HR01646:@@X	10
http://dfi.10point10.com/files/HillaryonIsrael.pdf	12
http://www.state.gov/secretary/rm/2010/03/138722.htm	9
President George H. W. Bush, News Conference with Israeli PM Yitzhak Rabin, August 11, 1992, https://www.jewishvirtuallibrary.org/jsource/US-Israel/Bush_Rabin1.html	8
President George W. Bush, Statement on Signing the Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Year 2003, 2002 WL 31161653 (Sept. 30, 2002)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
President Ronald Reagan, Address to the Nation on United States Policy for Peace in the Middle East, September 1, 1982, http://www.cmep.org/content/reagan-peace-initiative-september-1-1982	8
Press Briefing by Press Secretary Jay Carney, July 26, 2012, http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2012/07/26/press-briefing-press-secretary-jay-carney-72612	9
